## BILL NO. 2024-5

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2855**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SAVANNAH, MISSOURI AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR THE STATE ROUTE E TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Savannah, Missouri desires to contract with Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission for a project through the Transportation Enhancement Funds Program; and,

**WHEREAS**, with the assistance of the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission, the City has committed to the Transportation Enhancement Project at the following location:

In the City of Savannah along Rte. E from Business 71 to the main entrance of the Savannah High School and from Business 71 to Dogwood Street, and,

WHEREAS, the City of Savannah believes it is in the best interest of the City of Savannah to enter into a contract with Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission for the enhancement of transportation activities at the aforementioned location(s).

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Board of Aldermen for the City of Savannah, Missouri, as follows:

- **Section 1**. That the Mayor of the City of Savannah is hereby authorized to execute a contract, along with any and all other documents necessary to the completion of the project, with Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission for the Transportation Enhancement Funds Program Project.
- **Section 2**. That a copy of said agreement to be executed between the City and Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission as described above is attached hereto and made a part of this ordinance as Exhibit A.
- **Section 3**. That all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed.
- **Section 4**. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage.

First Reading: 4 1 2024
Second Reading: 4   2074
PASSED AND APPROVED this day of April , 2024.
Kirk Larson, Mayor
ATTEST: MOCKO Othabele Brooke Bell, City Clerk